

LEAVIE IRENE AYERS

Leavie Irene Ayers, 91, of Oakland died at 4:03 A.M., Saturday, March 14, 2009 at the Medical Center at Bowling Green.

She was a Barren County native and a homemaker. She was a member of Martinsville Baptist Church and the daughter of the late Willie Grinstead and Nettie Lawrence Grinstead. She was preceded in death by a son Carlton Lee Ayers and two sisters Helen Holman and Wallace Grinstead. She was the wife of the late Ernest Ayers.

Funeral service will be at 12:00 p.m. Monday, at Hardy & Son Funeral Home Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Pleasant Grove Cemetery. Visitation is from 4:00-8:00 p.m. Sunday, and 9:00a.m.-12:00p.m. Monday at the funeral home.

Survivors include a son: Garnett Ayers and his wife Mary Ann of Oakland Two grandchildren: Steve Ayers and his wife Penny of Oakland and Penny Howell and her husband Michael of Plain Dealing, LA; 4 Great Grandchildren: Wade Ayers and his wife Michele of Bowling Green, Presley Ayers of Oakland Kimberly Dawn Howell and Caleb Howell both of Plain Dealing, LA; 3 Great Great Grandchildren: Ashley Ayers, Allison Ayers and Alexes Ayers all of Bowling Green; A brother in law: Hardin Holman of Oakland; Several nieces and nephews

Send Condolences